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   Eighth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am  

   WORLD  GOLD  COINS 

     

 2164* 
  Albania,   Zog I, one hundred franga ari, 1938, (KM.26).   
Proof-like fi eld, about as struck and FDC.   

 $1,500 

 Probably a 1969 restrike.   

     

 2165* 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Prague Mint, 17th century 
gold medal, obverse Louis XII of France, reverse Anne 
of Britanny (22.83g; 56.8mm).   Cast and tooled as made, 
extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $8,000 

   2166 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1893 (KM.2806).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

   2167 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, proof fi fty dollars, 1973 (KM.48).   
In case of issue, FDC.    

 $240 

     

 2168* 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, twenty francs, 1865 L. Wiener (KM.23).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   2169 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, twenty francs 1870, 1871, 1875, 1876, 
1878 (KM.37) all position A.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $900 

   2170 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, twenty francs, 1877 (KM.37).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $180 

     

 2171* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, twenty francs, 1877 (KM.37).   
Extremely fi ne.      

 $180 

    

 

  2172* 
  Belgium,   Albert I, twenty francs, 1914 (KM.78, 79) both 
position A.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   2173 
  Bhutan,   sertum 1966 (KM.33), 1970 (KM.36).   FDC.  (2)   

 $500 
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 2174* 
  Botswana,   President Seretse Khama, ten thebe (1966) B 
(Bern) (KM.2).   FDC.   

 $400 

     

 2175* 
  British Guiana,   dollar, souvenir by R.P. Caps, jeweller, 
Georgetown, Demerara, c.1910 (Prid.69).   Mount Mark at 
12 o'clock otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Cyril Fox (c.1993). Pridmore states that "most specimens show traces 
of having a mount removed". 

 

   2176* 
  Canada,   George V, five dollars, 1912 (KM.26).   Good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

 

   2177* 
  Canada,   George V, ten dollars 1913, (KM.27).   Extremely 
fi ne.     

 $600 

     

 2178* 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu, base gold 
stater, 10-11th century A.D., (4.39 grams), Codrington type 
II fi ne style, "lotus and adahanda" series, type IIIa (Jessamine 
fl ower and chank type), (M.825, Cod. 10, p.57, Pl.III, 51).   
Very fi ne and rare.     

 $140 

     

 2179* 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu, base gold 
stater, 10-11th century A.D., (3.39 grams), Codrington type 
II fi ne style, "lotus and adahanda" series, type IIIC (Jessamine 
fl ower and chank type), (M.825, Cod. 10, p.58, Pl.III, 54).   
Very fi ne and rare.    

 $100 

     

 2180* 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu, base 
gold stater, 10-11th century A.D., (4.35 grams), Codrington 
type I fi ne style, "lotus and adahanda" series, type B1 vase 
(Jessamine fl ower and chank type), (M.825, Cod. 10, p.55, 
Pl.III, 47).   Very fi ne and rare.     

 $140 

   2181 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu, base gold 
stater, 10-11th century A.D., (4.24 grams), Codrington type 
II fi ne style, "lotus and adahanda" series, type IIIC (Jessamine 
fl ower and chank type), (M.825, Cod. 10, p.58, Pl.III, 54); 
another Restoration of the Singhalese Independence (A.D. 
1070-1214), issue of Vijaya Bahu I (1055-1110), similar 
(M.831).   Very fi ne and rare.   (2)  

 $120 

   2182 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, pala or quarter 
Kahavanu, or quarter gold stater, 10th century A.D., (0.83, 
0.52 grams), Codrington type II cruder style, "Deka or Pala 
Lakshmi" series, type I-II (M.827, 829, Cod. 13.II.a, p.59, 
Pl.III, 59, 67); together with AE 15x7, Kings of Ceylon, 
2nd-4th century A.D. obv. goddess facing with standards, 
rev. symbol, (MJ.5052-3).   Very fi ne, all scarce.  (3)  

 $120 

     

 2183* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, gold ten dollars, obv. Yuan 
Shih-kai left, issued year 1 (1916) of Hung Hsien, rev. a 
fl ying dragon clutching Buddhist thunder bolt and arrows, 
Chinese legend "Empire of China, Founding of Country", 
(KM.Y.333, Kann 1515).   As struck, uncirculated and very 
rare.   

 $18,000 

 This Hung Hsien gold coinage comes from a movement in the summer of 
1915 to re-establish the monarchy in China. The intention was to make Yuan 
Shih-kai the fi rst emperor of this Hung Hsien regime. It was a successful 
unanimous ballot at the parliamentary meeting to make him the emperor. 
A rebellion in Yunnan upset the plans for this constitutional monarchy and 
the mandate was postponed indefi nitely. This imperial adventure lasted 83 
days and one of the souvenirs of this monarchy project was the minting of 
a ten dollar gold coin which was minted at Tientsin. 
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 2184* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, gold dollar, obv. Yuan Shih-
kai to left, dated year 9 (1920), (Kann 1562, KM.Pn-).   Good 
extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $20,000 

     

 2185* 
  Colombia,   Ferdinand VII, eight escudos 1819 JF, NR (Nuevo 
Reino) with bust of Charles IIII (KM.66.1).   Nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 2186* 
  Colombia,   Republic, eight escudos 1832 U.R., Popayan 
(KM.82.2).   Nearly very fi ne.    

 $800 

   2187 
  Czechoslovakia,   one ducat, 1933 (KM.8).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $180 

 Ex G.C Heyde Collection (lot 30).  

    

 

 2188* 
  Czechoslovakia,   ten dukatu 1931, obv. Czech lion with 
Slovak shield, rev. Duke Wenceslas on horseback to right, 
(KM.14).   Only 1239 struck, uncirculated and rare.    

 $5,500 

     

 2189* 
  Czechoslovakia,    four dukaten, undated (1928), tenth 
anniversary of the Republic, 1918-1928, (Bruce X.M4).   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

 A restrike issue of 1963.  

     

 2190* 
  Denmark,   Frederick VIII, twenty kroner, 1911 (KM.810).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 
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 2191* 
  Egypt,   Fuad (1917-1936), five hundred piastres A.H. 
1340, A.D. 1922, (42.49 grams), (KM.342).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $2,500 

     

 2192* 
  Egypt,   United Arab Republic (1958-1971), gold five 
pounds, A.H.1390, 1970, obv. President Nasser, (KM.428).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

 Mintage of 3000 only. 

     

 2193 *
  Egypt,   pound, 1979 (KM.492).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 2194* 
  France,   Louis XVI, two Louis d'or, 1786A, Paris mint, 
(KM.592.1).   Extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $1,500 

     

 2195* 
  France,   Louis XVI, two Louis d'or, 1787K, Bordeaux mint, 
(KM.592.8).   Good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $1,250 

     

 2196* 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor, forty francs 1806A 
(KM.675.1).   Good fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 

part

  2197* 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor, twenty francs AN13A 
(KM.663.1) (2); 1811 A (KM.695.1) (2).   Very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $750 

   2198 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor, twenty francs 1812A, 1813A 
(KM.695.1).   Nearly very fi ne.  (2)   

 $370 

     

 2199* 
  France,   Napoleon, forty francs, 1811A (Paris mint) 
(KM.696.1).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $600 

     

 2200* 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor, forty francs 1812W 
(KM.696.6).   Rim nicks or damage otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 
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part

  2201* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, twenty francs 1814A (KM.706.1); 
Second Republic, twenty francs 1851 A (KM.762); Napoleon 
III, twenty francs, 1852A (KM.774), 1867A (KM.801.1).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $750 

     

 2202* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1819 A, Paris mint,  
(KM.712.1).   Scratch on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 2203* 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, forty francs, 1836A Paris mint, 
(KM.747.1).   Good very fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 2204* 
  France,   Second Republic, twenty francs, 1851A Paris mint 
(KM.762).   Nearly uncirculated and scarce.    

 $250 

     

 2205* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1855A Paris mint 
(KM.785.1).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $550 

     

 2206* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1856A Paris mint 
(KM.785.1).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 2207* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1857A Paris mint 
(KM.785.1).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 2208* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1857A Paris mint 
(KM.785.1).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 2209* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1858A Paris mint 
(KM.785.1).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 2210* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1859A Paris mint 
(KM.785.1).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $600 
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 2211* 
  France,   Napoleon III, one hundred francs, 1859A Paris mint, 
(KM.786.1).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $1,000 

   2212 
  France,   Third Republic, twenty francs, 1877A (2), 1895A, 
1897A (KM.825), rooster 1908 (KM.857).   Very fine - 
uncirculated.  (5)   

 $900 

     

 2213* 
  France,   Third Republic, one hundred francs, 1911A Paris 
mint, (KM.832).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $1,000 

    

 

 2214* 
  Germany,   Augsburg, Christoph Josef Leherr medal of twenty 
ducats weight (69.04 gm; 48.5mm) (Forster 616g).   Nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.    

 $15,000 

   2215 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1898A 
(KM.521).   Reverse rim nick otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $220 

   2216 
  Ghana,   proof two pounds medallic issue, 1960, Republic 
Day (KM.M5).   Nearly FDC.   

 $350 

   2217 
  Greece,   George I, twenty drachma 1884A (KM.56).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex G.K. Gray Sale 36 (4/4/75, lot 3).  

     

 2218* 
  Hungary,   Maria Theresia medallic commemorative in .986 
fi ne gold of eight ducats weight, edge milled, (Bruce -).   FDC 
and rare.    

 $1,500 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 4670).  

 

   2219* 
  India,   George V, fi fteen rupees, 1918, Bombay mint, (Pr.25, 
KM.525).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

    

 

Lot 2220 part
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  2220* 
  Korea,   North, V.I.P. mint four-coin set 2005, includes normal 
issues silver 250 won and gold (33.33gms, .900) 2500 won 
(only issued in sets), both with lettered edge, plus pattern 
issues (250 won) in gold (50gms, .900) and (2500 won) in 
gold (33.33gms, .900) both with reeded edge (KM.MS-). 
In plush case with certifi cate, only ten V.I.P.   sets minted, 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $12,500 

    

 

  2221* 
  Korea,   North, mint two-coin set 2005, consisting of silver 
250 won and gold (33.3gms, .900) 2500 won (issued in sets 
only) both with lettered edge (KM.MS-).   In plush case with 
certifi cate, only 190 sets minted, uncirculated.    

 $1,800 

     

 2222* 
  Luxembourg,   Charlotte and Jean, marriage medal, 9.4.1953 
(Km.X.M1).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 
 Ex G.C. Heyde Collection. (G.K. Gray Sale 27, lot 120).  

     

 2223* 
  Mauritius,   Elizabeth II, two hundred rupees, 1971 (KM.39).   
FDC.    

 $500 

     

 2224* 
  Mexico,   Republic, eight escudos 1860 P.F. Go mint 
(KM.383.7).   Good very fi ne.   

 $800 

   2225 
  Mexico,   twenty pesos, 1918 (KM.478).   Rim nicks, otherwise 
good very fi ne.    

 $450 

     

 2226* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, ducat 1758 (KM.7).   Very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2227* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, ducat 1830 (KM.50.2).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex G.C. Heyde Collection (G.K. Gray Sale 27, part 1, lot 125).  

   2228 
  Netherlands,   trade coinage, ducat, 1927, 1928 (KM.83.21).   
Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $250 

   2229 
  Netherlands,   trade ducat, 1928 (KM.83.1).   Uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2230 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelm III, ten gulden 1875 (KM.105) 1877 
(KM.106).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $360 
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 2231* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelm III, ten gulden 1877, (KM.106).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

   2232 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelm III, ten gulden 1877, (KM.106).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

   2233 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1897, (KM.118).   
About as struck and brilliant, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

   2234 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, ten gulden 1897 (KM.118), 1925, 
1932, 1933 (KM.162).   Nearly uncirculated.  (4)   

 $700 

   2235 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, fi ve gulden, 1912 (KM.151).   Good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $160 

   2236 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, fi ve gulden, 1912 (KM.151).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 

   2237* 
  Peru,   fi fty soles, 1960 (KM.230).   Uncirculated.    

 $600 

 

   2238* 
  Portugal,   Maria I, four hundred reis, 1787 (KM.291).   Nearly 
as struck, extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2239* 
  Romania,   Carol I, twenty lei, 1883B (KM.20).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $240 

   2240 
  Romania,   Michael, twenty lei, 1944 (KM. X MI); Saudi 
Arabia, one guinea, (1950) (KM.36); Yugoslavia, Alexander 
I, ducat, 1932 (KM.12.2).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)   

 $500 

     

 2241* 
  Russia,   Peter I (the Great), (1689-1725), gold two roubles 
1720, obv. laureate bust right, rev. St Andrew and cross,  
(KM.158.5, Sev.62).   Has been mounted, with edge fi led in 
places, otherwise very fi ne and rare.    

 $3,500 

     

 2242* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, gold one rouble, 1779, (KM.C.76).   
Very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 2243* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, ten roubles 1767 (St. Petersburg) 
(12.95g) (Bitkin 11; KM.C79a; Fr.129a).   Flaw in flan 
otherwise good very fi ne/ extremely fi ne.    

 $7,500 

   2244 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62).   Good 
fi ne.    

 $120 

   2245 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles 1898 (4), 1899 (4), 1900 
(2) (KM. Y.62).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $1,200 

   2246 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1898, 1899 (KM.Y.64).   
Nearly extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

   2247 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y.64).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $250 

   2248 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y.64).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $1,450 
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   2249 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1901 (KM.Y.64).   Rim 
damage otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $220 

     

 2250* 
  Serbia,   Milan I, twenty dinara, 1882V (KM.17.1).   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $270 

    

 

  2251* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger pond, 1892 double shaft 
(KM.10.1) half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2).   Good very fi ne; very 
fi ne.  (2)   

 $360 

   2252 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof rand and two rand pairs, 
1973 - 1977, plus extra one rand 1973 (KM.63, 64).   In 2 x 
2 holders or mint envelopes, FDC.  (11)  

 $1,800 

   2253 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1973 (KM.73).   
Extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,800 

   2254 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand 1981, 1982 (KM.73).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,800 

   2255 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1982, 1983 (KM.73).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,800 

   2256 
  South Africa,   Republic proof one tenth ounce fi ne gold 
medallic issue, 1994 (Lions).   In red leatherette case, FDC.   

 $80 

     

 2257* 
  Spain,   Isabel II, ten escudos, 1868 (68), Madrid mint, six 
pointed star, (KM.636.1).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 2258* 
  Switzerland,   Bern, two duplone 1793 (KM.144.1).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,250 

   2259 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1886 (KM.31.3).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   2260 
  Switzerland,   ten francs 1914 (KM.36), twenty francs 1922 
(KM.35.1).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   2261 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1927 (2), 1930, 1947 (KM.35.1,2).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $720 

     

 2262* 
  Switzerland,   one hundred francs, 1925. (KM.39).   Brilliant 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $10,000 

   2263 
  Thailand,   Rama IX, one hundred and fi fty baht, Queen 
Sirikit 36th birthday commemorative issue, 1968 (KM.88).   
Uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2264 
  Thailand,   Rama IX, three hundred baht, Queen Sirikit 
36th birthday commemorative issue, 1968 (KM.89).   
Uncirculated.    

 $200 

     

 2265* 
  Thailand,   Rama IX, six hundred baht, Queen Sirikit 
36th birthday commemorative issue, 1968 (KM.90).   
Uncirculated.    

 $450 
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   2266 
  Tonga,   palladium three-coin coronation set, 1967 (KM.
MS2). With case of issue, u  ncirculated.    

 $900 

     

 2267* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, Liberty head, 1881S.   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 2268* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, Liberty head, 1883S.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

   2269 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, Liberty head, 1898S.   
Scratches in obverse fi eld, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 2270* 
  U.S.A.,   five dollars or half eagle, Liberty head, 1900.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 2271* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, Indian head, 1909D.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 2272* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, Indian head, 1910.   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $270 

     

 2273* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, Indian head, 1910S.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 2274* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, Indian head, 1914S.   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $270 

     

 2275* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Liberty head, 1879.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 2276* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Liberty head, 1894.   Extremely 
fi ne/ good extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 2277* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Liberty head, 1894.   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $450 

     

 2278* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Liberty head, 1898.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $400 
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   2279 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Liberty head, 1901.   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $450 

     

 2280* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Liberty head, 1906.   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $450 

   2281 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Indian head, 1912S.   Very fi ne.    

 $450 

     

 2282* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Indian head, 1932.   Nearly full 
original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $750 

     

 2283* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, Indian head, 1932.   Nearly full 
original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $750 

   2284 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, Liberty head, 1875S.   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

   2285 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, Liberty head, 1876, 
St. Gaudens, 1908 no motto; ten dollars or eagle, Liberty 
head, 1897S.   Fine - good fi ne, all three with small loop 
suspensions.  (3)  

 $2,250 

     

Lot 2286

 2286* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, Liberty head, 1884S.   
Surface marks, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 2287* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, Liberty head, 1895.   
Relatively mark free, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

     

 2288* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, Liberty head, 1904.   
Good very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

   2289 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, St Gaudens, 1908.   
Very good.   

 $850 

     

 2290* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, St Gaudens, 1924, 
with motto.   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $900 

     

 2291* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, St. Gaudens, 1924.   
Minor marks, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $900 
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   2292 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, St. Gaudens, 1924.   
Nearly uncirculated but housed in an 18 carat surround 
mount.   

 $1,100 

   2293 
  U.S.A.,   American Eagle, 1/10th ounce, St Gaudens 2001.   
Uncirculated, in case of issue.    

 $100 

   2294 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1980 (KM.42) (Dr. 
Wilhelm Solf).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $220 

   2295 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1981 (KM.45).   
FDC.    

 $250 

   2296 
  Yugoslavia,   Alexander I, ducat 1932, countermarked with 
ear of corn (KM.12.2).   Each scratched, one more severely, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (5)  

 $500 

   2297 
  World gold coins,   Australia, half sovereigns, 1872 and 1879 
Sydney; South Africa, Z.A.R., half pond, 1896 (KM.9.2); 
also a sovereign case in nickel by Dennison Watch Case Co.   
Good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $350 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

    

 

 

  2298* 
  Achaea,   Principality of, William of Villehardouin (1245- 
1278) and successors, Charles II of Anjou and Isabelle of 
Villehardouin (1297-1301), billon deniers tournoises, obv. 
G. PRINCEPS or var., cross pattÇe rev. CLARENTIA or var. 
ChÉtel tournois, (MPS 8 [p.358 and onwards].   Very fi ne, the 
Charles II denier is scarce.  (3)  

 $180 

 This extensive series identifies each ruler with different obverse 
inscriptions.    

   2299 
  Albania,   two franga ari, 1935R (KM.17); Finland, 
fi ve pennia, 1866 (KM.4.1), markka, 1865S (KM.3.1); 
Netherlands, quarter gulden, 1759 (KM.100a).   Very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

 2300* 
  Annam,   Minh Mang (1820-1840), piastre or seven tien, 
dated year 15 (1834), obv. small sun with characters around, 
rev. large dragon to left, date below, vertical milled edge, 
(KM. 195, Schroeder 183).   Attractive grey tone, good very 
fi ne and scarce.    

 $1,000 

     

 2301* 
  Annam,   Tu Duc (1848-1883), silver half tien (KM.400, 
Schroeder 367B).   Good very fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 2302* 
  Annam,   Tu Duc (1848-1883) silver two tien, not dated, 
(KM.423, Schroeder 351B).   Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $400 
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 2303* 
  Annam,   Tu-Duc, 1848-1883, silver lang (sch.348; KM.477).   
Toned extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $4,000 

   2304 
  Austria,   Ferdinand II, three kreuzer 1634 (KM.709); another 
Rudolf II (1575-1611), silver maley groschen 1589, (Fiala 
1440 [Pl.XXVIII]); Bohemia, silver groschen, Prague mint, 
Wladislas II (1471-1516), (Fiala 952, [Pl.XXI]); Estonia, 
Reval, Johann III, (1568-1592), silver schilling, type I crown/
IR, (Ahlstrom 45); Bolivia, Charles III, silver two reales 1774, 
Potosi mint.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   2305 
  Austria,   three kreuzer, 1656, 1669 (KM.852, 1245); German 
States, Cologne, one twenty-fourth thaler, C.1594 (cf. 
Saurma 2866), Frankfurt, kreuzer, 1773BN (KM.253).   Third 
coin fi ne, the rest good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2306 
  Austro-Hungarian,   Austria, one kreuzer - one fl orin, 1774-
1937 (37) including fi ve kreuzer, 1838A (KM.2196), six 
kreuzer, 1849A (KM.2200), twenty kreuzer, 1796B, 1805A, 
1841A, 1868 (underlying mint bloom) (KM.2139, 2140, 
2208, 2212), quarter fl orin, 1858A, 1859A (KM.2213, 
2214); Hungary, one denar - two pengo, 1526-1950 (18) 
including silver denar, 1526 (Huszar 841), twenty krajczar, 
1868KB (underlying mint bloom) (KM.446.1), forint, 
1879KB (KM.453.1).   Poor - uncirculated.  (60)  

 $160 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2307 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa, (1740-1780), silver thaler, 1761, 
Hall mint, obv. draped bust of Maria Theresa to right, rev. 
crowned double headed eagle with arms, (KM.743, D.1120).   
Very good and mounted.   

 $150 

     

part

 2308 *
  Austria,   an interesting mis-struck error of the Maria Theresa 
thaler, 1780, off-centre strike, but date visable (illust.); other 
issues of Guernsey, 8-Doubles, 4-Doubles and Threepence, 
1956; together Comoros, issues of the Grand Comore 
Sultanate fi ve and ten centimes AH 1308A (KM.1-2).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   2309 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa thaler, 1780SF (KM.T1) restrike in 
presentation folder (5); Czechoslovakia, fi fty korun, 1986 (2) 
(KM.122, 126), one hundred korun, 1983, 1984, 1985 (5), 
1986, 1987 (KM.108, 113, 116-120, 123, 128); Germany, 
Third Reich, two mark, 1937D, 1938A (KM.93), Federal 
Republic, two mark, 1971D, 1987D, 1988D, 1989D (KM.
A127,149,170), fi ve mark, 1982D, 1983J, 1984D, 1984J, 
1985F, 1985G, 1986D, 1986F (KM.156, 158, 160-165); 
Switzerland, fi ve francs, ND (1974) (KM.52) cased, made-
up type set of nine coins, 1969-1980 in Swiss People's Bank 
plush case.   Apart from the Third Reich coins and the 1971D 
fi ve mark, which are very fi ne - extremely fi ne, all coins 
uncirculated.  (33)  

 $180 

   2310 
  Azores,   twenty reis, 1796 (KM.3); Brazil, eighty reis 
countermark, ND (1809) on 1786 coin (KM.290.1), forty 
reis countermark, ND (1835) on 1828B coin (KM.444.2), 
fi ve hundred reis, 1860 (KM.464); Guatemala, centavo, 1929 
(KM.247); Colombia, fi fty centavos, 1912 (KM.193.1); Cuba, 
forty centavos, 1915 (KM.14.3); Mexican revolutionary 
coinage, Atlixtac, ten centavos, 1915 (KM.645), Chihuahua, 
fi ve centavos, 1914 (KM.613), Durango, centavo, 1914 
(KM.625), Oaxaca, five centavos, 1915 (KM.718); an 
interesting selection of other South American coins.   Very 
good - extremely fi ne.  (48)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2311 
  Bahamas,   proof set, 1974 (KM.PS10); Barbados, proof set, 
1976 (KM.PS4); Hong Kong, proof set, 1997, mint set, 1997 
(KM.PS7, MS3); New Zealand currency collection (3) seven 
pre-decimal coins and proof silver dollar, 1983; Panama, 
proof set, 1977 (KM.PS18); Tuvalu, proof one dollar, 2005 
(2) 75th Anniversary 1930 Penny, copper plated one ounce 
silver by Perth Mint.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, apart 
from New Zealand pre-decimal coins in average circulated 
condition, all coins uncirculated - FDC.  (10)   

 $200 
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   2312 
  Bahamas,   proof set, 1974 (2, one without case), 1977 
(KM.10, 16); Barbados, proof set, 1973 (3, one without 
case), 1974 (no case), 1977 (KM.PS1, 2, 5); Belize, proof 
set, 1977 (KM.PS7); Bermuda, mint one dollar, 1972 
(KM.22); British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1973, 1974 (3, 
one without case), 1975, 1977 (KM.PS1, 2, 3, 5); Ethiopia, 
proof set, 1977 (KM.PS7); Guyana, proof set, 1976 (KM.
PS2), mint one dollar, 1970 (KM.36); Jamaica, proof set, 
1976, 1977 (KM.PS13, 15); Sierra Leone, leone, 1974 
(KM.260); Trinidad & Tobago, proof set, 1977 (KM.PS12).   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (23)  

 $350 

   2313 
  Bahamas,   proof set, 1974 (KM.PS10); Great Britain, 
proof twenty-fi ve new pence, 1981 (KM.925a), mint fi ve 
pounds, ND (1990), ND (1996) (KM.962, 974), mint two 
pounds, ND (1995) (3) (KM.970), proof set, 1984 (PS45), 
mint twenty-fi ve new pence, 1981 (4, on cards, two dirty) 
(KM.925), fi rst decimal coinage set in wallet; Guyana, proof 
set, 1976 (KM.PS2); New Zealand, proof one dollar, 1976 
(KM.38.2), mint one dollar, 1969, 1989 (2) (KM.40.1, 69a, 
70), mint sets, 1976, 1977 (KM.MS22, 23); Poland, cased 
Polish Millennium coins 966-1066 contains probas, one 
hundred zlotych, 1966 (2) (KM.Pr 146, 147), one hundred 
zlotych, 1966MW (KM.Y.57); Papua New Guinea, Royal 
Visit/Silver Jubilee commemorative cover with included 
proof ten kina, 1977 (KM.  11a); Tuvalu coinage set, 1976.  
Uncirculated - FDC. (23)  

 $150 

   2314 
  Barbados,   proof silver one dollar, 1995 (KM.65) in incorrect 
case; Cook Islands, proof silver one dollar, 2004, Australia's 
First Steam Railway; Canada, uncirculated silver ten dollars, 
1976 (KM.102), mint set of four silver Olympic coins, 
series VII, 1976 (KM.MS7); Fiji, proof silver ten dollars, 
1981 (KM.48), uncirculated fi fty cents, 1980 (KM.45); 
Guernsey mint set, 1985 (KM.MS2); Ireland, proof silver 
ten ecu, 1990 (Bruce X2); Isle of Man, uncirculated crowns 
in Australian bicentennial series, 1988 (3, cockatoo, koala, 
kangaroo) (KM.222, 223, 225); New Zealand, uncirculated 
dollars, 1967, 1970 Mt Cook, 1970 Cook Islands, 1974 
Games, 1987, 1989 (2, runner & swimmer) (KM.38.1, 42, 
43, 44, 65, 67, 69), proof piedfort silver one dollar, 1992 
(KM.P1) case badly damaged; proof silver fi ve dollars, 1992 
(2) (KM.82a) both cases badly damaged, 1993 (KM.88a); 
Tokelau, proof silver fi ve tala, 1997 (KM.27) in incorrect 
case; Tuvalu, proof silver fi ve dollars, 1997 (KM.45) in 
incorrect case; Western Samoa, uncirculated tala, 1974, 1976 
(KM.18, 22).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (26)   

 $200 

   2315 
  Belgium,   one centime, 1846, 1860, 1875, 1876, 1887 
(KM.1.2, 33.1, 34.1), two centimes, 1861, 1863, 1870 
(KM.4.2, 35.1), fi ve centimes, 1861, 1916 (KM.21, 80), ten 
centimes, 1863 (KM.22), twenty centimes, 1861 (KM.20), 
quarter franc, 1834 (signature) (KM.8), half franc, 1834 
(KM.6), fi fty centimes, 1923 (KM.88), one franc, 1911, 
1923 (KM.73.1, 90); Belgian Congo, fi ve centimes, 1906 
(KM.9); Austrian Netherlands, liard, 1745, 1788 (KM.1, 30, 
Insurrection coinage, two liards, 1790 (KM.45); Flanders, 
Philip the Good, denier, 1419-1467 (Roberts 7466); Liege, 
liard, 1750 (2) (KM.155).   Good - extremely fi ne.  (24)  

 $150 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2316 
  Belgium,   fi ve francs, 1851, 1869, 1870, 1873, silver fi fty 
francs, 1939, 1958 silver one hundred francs 1949, nickel  
and base metal minors (12), Belgium Congo, silver fi fty 
francs 1944 (KM.27), all in 2 x 2 holders.   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (21)  

 $200 

   2317 
  Belgium,   fi fty centimes, 1909 (KM.60.1); Canada, fi fty cents, 
1944 (KM.36), dollar, 1960 (KM.54); Ethiopia, fi fty cents, 
EE1936 (KM.37); Greece, thirty drachma, 1964 (KM.87); 
Netherlands, two and half gulden, 1960 (KM.185); Sweden, 
two kronor, 1954 (KM.827); Denmark, krone, 1875CS 
(KM.797.1).   The last coin fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2318 
  Bolivia,   Philip III, (1598 - 1615), cob eight reales, Potosi 
mint, assayer R, (Calico 145, Cayon 4846); A jewellery piece 
being a symmetrical copy of a cob eight reales, 1570, holed 
for wearing.   Fine.  (2)   

 $120 

     

 2319* 
  Bolivia,   Charles III, silver cob eight reales 1767 V, (27.19 
grams), Potosi mint, two dates visible, (KM.45).   Nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2320 
  Bolivia,   two reales, 1773JR, Potosi mint (KM.53).   Toned, 
fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2321 
  Bolivia,   Republic, silver eight soles, Potosi mint, 1852 PTS, 
(KM.112.1).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2322 
  Brazil,   Pedro II (1831-1889), Reform coinage, silver 2000 
reis 1888, (KM.485); Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 27 
(1894) (KM.25.3).   Very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2323 
  British Commonwealth,   includes Great Britain, sixpence, 
1679 (S.3886); Ceylon, quarter cent, 1898 (KM.90) full mint 
red; Jamaica, halfpenny, 1900 (KM.16) full mint bloom; 
Jersey, one-twelfth shilling, 1945 (KM.19) full mint red; 
other coins from Canada, Great Britain, Guernsey, Ireland, 
Rhodesia and Rhodesia & Nyasaland.   Fine - uncirculated.  
(28)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 
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   2324 
  British Commonwealth collection,   an excellent assortment 
including Great Britain, a Chinese chopmarked cartwheel 
penny, 1797 (KM.618), penny, 1827 (KM.693) some 
surface cracking at neck otherwise very good and scarce, 
maundy penny, 1852 (KM.727), maundy twopence, 1852 
(KM.729), shilling, 1829 (KM.694); Canada, twenty fi ve 
cents, 1903 (KM.11); Cyprus, four and half piastres, 1921, 
nine piastres, 1907, 1921 (KM.15, 9, 13); Hong Kong, ten 
cents, 1890, 1899 (KM.6.3); Mauritius, one cent, 1896, ten 
cents, 1897, quarter rupee, 1934 (KM.7, 10.1, 15); South 
Africa, threepence, 1927 (KM.15.1), many other interesting 
coins.   Good - uncirculated.  (78)    

 $250 

   2325 
  British Commonwealth,   British Guiana, one-eighth guilder, 
1836 (KM.22); British Guiana & West Indies, four pence, 
1891 (KM.26); British Honduras, one cent, 1950, 1954, 
1956 (KM.24, 27, 30) some mint red; British India, quarter 
rupee, 1840 (type 1), 1840 (type 2), 1892 (KM.453.1, 
454.2, 490), half rupee, 1897 (KM.491), one rupee, 1835, 
1862 (KM.450.1, 468); Fiji, sixpence, 1934 (KM.3); 
Mauritius, quarter rupee, 1934, 1936 (KM.15), half rupee, 
1934 (KM.16) (2); New Guinea, threepence, 1935 (KM.3); 
Rhodesia & Nyasaland, halfpenny, 1957 (KM.1) mint red; 
Seychelles, one cent, 1948 (KM.5) mint red, fi ve cents, 1948 
(KM.7) mint red, ten cents, 1944 (KM.1), twenty-fi ve cents, 
1951 (KM.9); Southern Rhodesia, shilling, 1932, 1935 
(KM.3).   Fine - uncirculated.  (24)  

 $150 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2326 
  British Commonwealth coins,   from countries such as 
British North Borneo, Ceylon, Cyprus, Gibraltar, Guernsey, 
Jamaica, Jersey, Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Southern Rhodesia 
and others, includes the scarce British North Borneo, twenty 
fi ve cents, 1929 (KM.6); Cyprus, nine piastres, 1901 (KM.6); 
Gibraltar, two quartos, 1820 (KM.Tn9), two quarts, 1842/1 
(KM.3); Great Britain, half crown, 1826, 1916 (KM.695, 
818.1).   Good - uncirculated.  (117)  

 $150 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2327 
  British Virgin Islands,   The Offi cial Endangered Wildlife 
Commemorative Proof Silver Coin Collection, 1993FMP. 
In a blue presentation case.   FDC.  (25)  

 $600 

   2328 
  British West Africa,   one cent -one shilling, 1921-1950 (11) 
including fi fty cents, 1944SA (KM.27) and one shilling, 
1946SA (KM.28.4) both with some mint bloom; Mombasa, 
pice, 1888H (KM.1.4) with mint red; Zanzibar, pysa, 
AH1304 (KM.7); German East Africa, pesa, 1891 (KM.1); 
British West Africa, one-tenth of a penny - two shillings, 
1911-1946 (14) including penny, 1940H (KM.19) and two 
shillings, 1938KN (KM.24) both with mint bloom.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (28)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2329 
  Bulgaria,   fi ve stotinki, 1888 (KM.9), ten stotinki, 1881 
(KM.3); Latvia, one santims, 1926, two santimi, 1926, fi ve 
santimi, 1922 (2), ten santimu, 1922, twenty santimu, 1922, 
fi fty santimu, 1922, lats, 1924 (2), fi ve lati, 1932 (KM.1-7, 
9); Lithuania, centas, 1925, fi ve centai, 1925, twenty centu, 
1925, fi fty centu, 1925, litas, 1925, two litu, 1925 (KM.71, 
72, 74-77); Romania, two bani, 1879, fi ve bani, 1867, 1884, 
ten bani, 1867, fi fty bani, 1873, 1881, two lei, 1924, twenty 
lei, 1930 (KM.11.2, 3.1, 19, 4.2, 9, 13, 47, 51).   Good - 
extremely fi ne.  (26)  

 $110 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

 2330* 
  Burma,   Pagan (AD 1044-1287), silver unit, Obv. fl ower vase, 
rev. fl ower, weight 13.89 grams, (Robinson & Shaw -; M.-).   
Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

   2331* 
  Burma,   standard weight of the Burmese kings, Hantha bird, 
opium weight issued 19th century, weight 770 grams, height 
98mm, corresponding to fi fty Kyats (Robinson and Shaw, 
The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, cf.pp.31-4 
[fi gure 6 and 10], cf.M.2830).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 
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Reduced

   2332* 
  Burma,   standard weight of the Burmese kings, Hantha bird, 
opium weight issued 19th century, weight 1650 grams, height 
121mm, corresponding to one hundred Kyats (Robinson 
and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 
5, cf.pp.31-4 [fi gure 6 and 10], cf.M.2829).   Very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $600 

   2333 
  Burma,   standard weight of the Burmese kings, the standing 
bird "Duck series" weight issued 1853-1878, weight 300 
grams corresponding to twenty Kyats. (Robinson and Shaw, 
The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Ch. 5, pp #.31-4 [fi gure 
11, p.32], cf.#M.2831-5).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   2334 
  Burma,   standard weight of the Burmese kings, the sacred 
"Hantha bird" weight issued 1853-1878, weight 160 grams 
corresponding to ten Kyats. another "Ziwazo bird" weight 
issued 1846-1852, these are different varieties, (Robinson 
and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, 
pp.31-4 [fi gure 11 and 13 p.32], cf.M.2831-5).   Very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2335 
  Burma,   silver rupees (1852) (3), quarter and eighth rupee 
(1852); Ceylon, fi ve rupees 1957, George V minors (13) plus 
packet of 24 loose minors; Cook Islands, silver two dollars 
1973; Czech minors (6); East Africa minors (11); Estonia, 
silver two kroni 1930, 1932, kroon 1933; Ethiopia, one talari 
(1913); Finland, silver ten markkaa 1967, 1970, 1971, 1975; 
500 markkaa 1952, 1000 markkaa 1960; Gibraltar, crown 
1967; Greece, thirty drachma 1963, 1964; Guernsey, crown 
1977 and French brass minors (8), all in 2 x 2 holders unless 
stated otherwise.   Fine - uncirculated.  (83)  

 $250 

   2336 
  Canada,   provincial coins from Lower Canada, Upper 
Canada, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Newfoundland 
including an 1854 New Brunswick halfpenny unused but 
cleaned and lacquered; trade token, R. & I.S. Rutherford, 
Newfoundland, halfpenny, 1841; Newfoundland, fi fty cents, 
1917C, 1918C (KM.12); Canadian coins including fi ve cents, 
1919 (KM.22), proof fi fty cents, 1967 (KM.69), proof dollar, 
1967 (KM.70).   Good - FDC.  (28)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2337 
  Canada,   one cent, 1899, 1918 (KM.5, 21), fi ve cents, 1898 
(KM.2), ten cents, 1918 (KM.23), Lower Canada, halfpenny 
token, City Bank, 1837 (KM.Tn6), Upper Canada, penny 
token, 1854 (KM.Tn3); U.S.A., one cent, 1857, 1876, 1906, 
1912S (KM.85, 90a, 132), fi ve cents, 1914S (KM.134).   A 
few coins good - fi ne, the rest very fi ne - good very fi ne, 
some scarce.  (11)  

 $100 

   2338 
  Canada,   fi ve cents, 1871H (crosslet 4) (KM.2); Japan, fi ve 
sen, 1871 (KM.Y.6.1); U.S.A., one cent, 1912S (KM.132), 
quarter dollar, 1940S (KM.164), half dollar, 1918S 
(KM.142).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (5)   

 $100 

     

 2339* 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, silver twenty-five cents 1885 
(KM.5).   Nearly fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

     

 2340* 
  Canada,   fi fty cents, 1881H.   Scratch (2mm) under Queen's 
neck otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2341 
  Canada,   Edward VII, quarter dollars 1907, 1909, 1910; 
ten cents 1906, 1907; fi ve cents 1910.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  
(6)   

 $60 



187

 

 

 

 

        

   2342* 
  Canada,   1937 cased Specimen (proof) set, one cent to one 
dollar (KM.SS35).   Silver heavily toned, copper cent with 
light tone, nickel fi ve cents brilliant, FDC in plastic pack 
as issued.  (6)   

 $4,000 

   2343 
  Canada,   dollar, 1977 (KM.118); Cook Islands, dollar, 1986 
(4) 60th Birthday, 1986 (2) Andrew & Sarah (KM.31, 32); 
Great Britain, crown, 1953 (KM.894), twenty fi ve new 
pence, 1972, 1977, 1980 (7) (KM.917, 920, 921), mint 
set, 1984 (KM.MS105); Guernsey, twenty fi ve pence, 1977 
uncirculated and proof, 1978 (KM.31, 31a, 32); Jersey, 
twenty fi ve pence, 1977 (KM.44); New Zealand, dollar, 
1986 (2) (KM.56); Singapore, ten dollars, 1977 (KM.16); 
Tristan da Cunha, 1977, 1978 (KM.1, 2); Western Samoa, 
tala, 1976 U.S. Bicentennial (KM.20); Royal Family set of 
fi ve crowns from Commonwealth countries in plastic case; 
cased medal, 50th Anniversary of Start of WWII, 1989.   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (30)  

 $100 

   2344 
  Canada,   proof-like sets, 1971, 1980 (KM.PL22, 32), proof 
set, 1981 (KM.PS1), mint set, 1967, 1983, 1984; proof-like 
dollar, 1984 (2) (KM.140), mint dollar, 1977 (KM.118), 
mint fi ve dollars silver Maple Leaf, 1997 (KM.187), 1967 
Confederation Medal in wallet; Israel, ten lirot, 1971 
(KM.58); Seychelles, proof ten rupees, 1974 (KM.20a); 

U.S.A., proof sets, 1967, 1969, 1976 (6 coins), 1976S 
(3 coins), 1978S, 1983S, 1984; uncirculated set, 1976 (3 
coins); proof dollars, 1971S, 1983S (3), 1984S (3), 1986S 
(2) (KM.203a, 209, 210, 214); circulating dollars, 1889, 
1881O, 1976, 1976D (KM.110, 206); half dollar, 1964 
(KM.202); medallic fi rst day cover, 1976; LA Olympics 
Medal, 1984 made of Waterford crystal (55mm) with neck 
ribbon, cased.   The 1889 dollar is in a plastic slab which is 
the lid of a small storage box suitable for change or business 
cards, coins mostly uncirculated - FDC.  (40)  

 $250 

   2345 
  Canada,   proof one dollar, 1983 (KM.235); Fiji, proof one 
dollar, 1970, proof ten dollars, 1980 (2), proof sets, 1978, 
1980, 1982 (KM.33, 46a, PS53, 56, 57); Great Britain, proof 
twenty-fi ve new pence, 1981, silver piedfort one pound, 
1983, 1984 (KM.27, P3, 4); New Zealand, proof dollar, 
1972 (RAM case), 1981, 1982, proof set, 1971, 1977, 1979, 
1982 (KM.38.2, 50a, 51a, PS12, 18, 21, 24); St Helena, 
silver piedfort proof one pound, 1984 (KM.P1); Western 
Samoa, mint ten tala, 1979 (KM.33).   A few cases are dirty 
otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (19)  

 $200 

   2346 
  Canada,   Olympic Winter Games, ten-coin set of proof one 
ounce silver twenty dollars, 1988 (KM.145-148, 150, 151, 
155, 156, 159, 160).   In presentation case with certifi cates, 
FDC.    

 $150 

   2347 
  Canada,   proof set, 1997 (KM.PS35), dollar, 1953 (2), 1982 
(KM.54, 134); Cook Islands, piedfort proof dollar, 1986 
Andrew & Sarah (cf. KM.32) only 500 issued, proof dollar, 
1998 platypus (KM.316), 2004 (includes replica Emden 
Medal by Perth Mint in timber case with booklet); Greece, 
twenty ecu, 1993 (2) (Bruce X.#32); France, ten francs, 
1988 (4) (KM.965a); Hong Kong, proof set 1993 (KM.PS6); 
Marshall Islands, mint fi ve dollars, 1990 Battle of Britain 
(8), 1991 Flying Tiger (8); Papua New Guinea, proof set, 
1975 (KM.PS1), proof twenty-fi ve kina, 1994 (2) (KM.36) 
only 1,000 issued and over four-ounces of silver.   Canadian 
dollars, 1953, very fi ne - extremely fi ne, the rest all in packets 
or cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (33)  

 $360 

   2348 
  Cayman Islands,   proof twenty-fi ve dollars, 1980 Silver Kings 
collection, 1042-1952, (KM.48-57).   In two plush binders 
and a fi tted slipcase, FDC.  (10)   

 $120 

 

   2349* 
  Central American Republic,   eight reales, 1846 NG MA 
(KM.4).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $150 



188

   2350* 
  Ceylon under Dutch rule,   Javanese copper bar (1785), C 
for Colombo over VOC, 4 3/4 stivers (93 mm long; 67.0 g) 
(Sch.1295a; KM.32).   Very fi ne, with some surface oxidation, 
very rare.   

 $400 

     

 2351* 
  Ceylon under Dutch rule,   Javanese copper bar (1785), C 
for Colombo over VOC, 4 3/4 stivers (106 mm long; 60.8 
g) (Sch.1295a; KM.32).   Very fi ne, double struck on both 
sides, very rare.   

 $400 

     

part

 2352* 
  Ceylon,   selection of George VI 1940's coins, one cent - fi fty 
cents, and including fi fty cents, 1929 (KM.109a); Great 
Britain, fourpence (groat), 1898 (KM.778); India, one anna, 
1942 (KM.537a), two annas, 1941, 1942 (KM.541, 541a); 
rupee, 1940, 1942 (KM.556, 557.1); advertising token, 
Maspero Freres Ltd, Caire - Egypte (Maspero Brothers Ltd, 
Cairo - Egypt), for Egyptian cigarettes, in gilt bronze and 
enamel (23mm) and scarce, all items in 2 x 2 holders.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (19)   

 $100 

   2353 
  China,   uncertain period Chou Dynasty, Warring States, 
"Ch'ing" series, double dragon head type, odd shaped 
medium of exchange and also known as "bridge money", 
(c.1000-500 B.C.), length 103 mm., (cf.Coole 6726, Vol.5 
p.481, Not in Sch. or TFP).   With heavy green patina, very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $180 

 Coole in "Coins in China's History", discusses these pieces under "Odd 
Shaped Mediums of Exchange", and that these pieces were initially used in 
that transitionary period between the bartering age and the coin age. They 
were made in many shapes and resembled various valuable utensils and 
objects used at that time including fi sh, bells, lotus roots, shields etc. Thus 
these objects in copper described above look like the early jade musical 
instruments called ch'in and they were used in orchestras like the modern 
metallic triangles. Dragon head "ch'in" are rarely seen and seem to have 
some monetary exchange value. 

   2354 
  China,   uncertain period Chou Dynasty, Warring States, 
"Ch'ing" series, double dragon head type, odd shaped 
medium of exchange and also known as "bridge money", 
(c.1000-500 B.C.), length 98 mm., (cf.Coole 6726, Vol.5 
p.481, Not in Sch. or TFP).   With heavy green patina, very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $180 

 See note above. 

    

 

 2355* 
  China,   Western Chow (Zhou) Dynasty, Warring State period, 
formerly read "Chang Yuan yi jin hua" now read "Qi yuan 
Yi jin", round cash with round hole, (350-220 B.C.), six 
characters around, diameter 41 mm., (Hartill 6.6 [R3], 
Coole 8918, Vol.7 p.17, TFP 374).   Some green encrustation, 
otherwise good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

 One of the earliest cash type coins, a type that continued until the 20th 
century. 

   2356 
  China,   Chou Dynasty, (Middle to Late Period), (475-221 
B.C.), bronze, small square shouldered square footed spade 
money, (2), (cf.Sch. 7, 13); Post Han Dynasty, (206 B.C. - 
A.D. 6), Interregnum of Hsin Dynasty, (Hsin) Wang Mang, 
A.D. 7-22, copper spade money, with fl at shoulder and foot, 
with legend "The Pu Currency, (3) (Sch.148), others different 
design (2) (Sch. 147).   Some with original fi nd oxidation, fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (5)  

 $260 
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 2357* 
  China,   Western Han Dynasty, "Pan Liang", round cash with 
square hole, (c.206 B.C. - A.D. 25), character each side, 
diameter 45mms, (cf.Hartill 7.1, cf.Coole 9294-5 Vol. 7, 
p.80, cf.Sch. 88-91 but larger, TFP 388, Pl.46).   Some green 
encrustation, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

   2358 
  China,   Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (c.A.D. 9 
- 22), copper spade money, with fl at shoulder and foot, with 
legend "The Pu Currency, (Sch.148, TFP 486 [p.44]).   Most 
with original hoard patina, fi ne - very fi ne or better.  (20)   

 $250 

     

 2359* 
  China,   The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash with 
square hole, (A.D. 618-907), value ten cash, obv."Kai Yuan 
tong bao" (The Inaugural Currency), four characters around, 
diameter 42 mm, early type issues (621-718) Schjoth dates 
issue 780-805, (cf. Hartill 14.2, Sch. 365, TFP 707].   Good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

     

Lot 2360

 2360* 
  China,   The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash 
with square hole, Emperor Su Zong (756-762), "Qian Yuan 
zhong boa" four characters around, diameter 35 mm, value 
fi fty with double rim reverse, (known as heavy wheel cash), 
with additional four dots on obverse and four on reverse, 
(cf.Hartill 14.105-9, cf.Sch.   355-359, TFP 695), Very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $450 

   2361 
  China,   Liao Dynasty, uncertain emperor, "Jin fu tong bao", 
small  round cash with square hole, (A.D. 916-1125), four 
characters around, rev. plaain, diameter 24mms, (Sch. -, TFP 
-, Hartill -).   Fine, hoard patination and very rare.    

 $450 

   2362 
  China,   Liao Dynasty, uncertain emperor, "Tian xia tai pin", 
large round charm with square hole, (A.D. 916-1125), four 
characters around fi gures between, rev. procession of animals. 
diameter 54mms, (Sch. -, TFP -).   Fine and very rare.    

 $200 

    

 

 2363* 
  China,   Liao Dynasty, uncertain emperor, large round charm 
with square hole, (A.D. 916-1125), four male fi gures in 
varios poses, rev. plain. diameter 59mms, (Sch. -, TFP -).   
Extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $600 
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 2364* 
  China,   Liao Dynasty, uncertain emperor, large round charm 
with holes as part of the design, (A.D. 916-1125), double 
dragon design both sides, diameter 57mms, (Sch. -, TFP -).   
Very fi ne and very rare.    

 $400 

    

 

 2365* 
  China,   Tartar Dynasties, Jin Dynasty (1115-1234), bronze 
ten cash, in the name of Emperor Zhang Zong (1190-1209) 
in seal script, with legend "Tai He zhong bao" issued 1204-
1209, 45mm, (Sch.1093, TFP 1661, Hartill 18.63).   Very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 

   2366 
  China,   Tartar Dynasties, Jin Dynasty (1115-1234), bronze 
ten size charm, in the name of Emperpr Zhang Zong (1190-
1209) in seal script, with legend "Tai He zhong bao" issued 
1204-1209, 47mm, rev. symbols, crescent, palm, star zodiac 
symbols, (cf.Sch.1093, cf.TFP 1661, cf.Hartill 18.63).   Very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $120 

     

 2367* 
  China,   The Western Xia, Ren Zong emperor, round cash with 
square hole, (1139-1193) four characters around, "Qian You 
yuan bao", diameter 24mms, issued 1170-1193, (Sch.1079, 
TFP 1686, Hartill 18.102).   Very fi ne and very rare.    

 $450 

     

 2368* 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Jen Tsung, (A.D. 
1023-1063), issue of 1054-5, as three cash coins, Obv. 
Zhi-He-zhong-bao in regular script, Rev. plain. (TPF 932, 
cf.Hartill 16.143, Sch.-).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

    

 

Lot 2369
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 2369* 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Tsung (1101-
1125), "Xuan He yuan bao", round twenty(?) cash iron 
coin, with square hole, diameter 47mm, (33.78 grams), obv. 
"Xuan He yuan bao" in seal script, rev. plain, (cf.Sch. 630, 
cf.TFP 1097, Pl.97).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 

 

   2370 * 
  China,   Southern Sung Dynasty, Ning Zong, with title "Qing 
Yuan tong bao" (issued 1195-1224), round iron ten cash, 
issued 1195-1200, obv. "Qing Yuan tong bao" with four 
characters, rev. "yong", diameter 38mms, (Sch.-, TFP 1250 
[p.110], cf.Hartill 17.449).   Fine and very rare.    

 $300 

    

 

 2371* 
  China,   Southern Sung Dynasty, Li Tsung, with title Tuan-
ping, (1225-1264), round copper ten cash, issued 1225-1227, 
obv. "Da Song tong pao", with square hole, four characters 
around, rev. "Dang shi" (10 cash), diameter 52mms, (Sch.-, 
TFP 1469 [p.121], cf.Hartill 17.686).   Very fi ne and very 
rare.    

 $300 

     2372 
  China,   Southern Sung Dynasty, Ning Zong, with title "Kai Xi 
tong bao" (issued 1195-1224), round iron two cash, issued 
1205-1207, obv. "Kai Xi tong bao" with four characters, 
diameter 31mms, (cf.Sch.873, cf.TFP 1346, cf.Hartill 
17.530); others of Li Zong, (1225-1264) with title "Jia Xi 
tong bao", (issued 1237-1240), round iron fi ve cash, rev. 
four; another (2) obv. "Jing Ding yuan bao", with square 
hole, four characters around, (issued 1260-1264), (Sch.-, 
TFP 1469 [p.121], cf.Hartill 17.758, 17.839).   Very good 
- very fi ne and scarce.  (10)  

 $200 

    

 

 2373* 
  China,   Sung Dynasty, large bronze chess coin, 48mm., obv. 
Xiang (elephant), rev. elephant.   Very fi ne and very rare.    

 $400 

     

 2374* 
  China,   Yuan Dynasty, Emperor Shun (A.D. 1333-1368) 
issued 1358, fi ve cash, diameter 38 mm, also known as 
Toghon Temur, obv. "Zhi Zheng tong bao" in regular script, 
rev. San (3) and wu zu above (1358), (TPF 1806, Hartill 
19.112, Sch.-).   Hoard patination, very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 
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 2375* 
  China,   Yuan Dynasty, (1280-1368), round copper coin, 
uncertain ruler, obv. "Yi Pan Ji Chang", with square hole, 
four characters around, rev. plain, diameter 41mms, (Sch.-, 
TFP -, Hartill -).   Very fi ne and very rare.    

 $1,000 

   2376 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, round charm with square hole, four 
characters around "Zhang xian guo lao", rev. horseman to 
left, diameter 32mm., (Sch.-, TFP 1963, Hartill 20.133).   
Brown patina, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $150 

     

 2377* 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, Emperor Shi Zong (1522-1567), 
round cash with square hole, value two, four characters 
around "Jia Jing tong bao", rev. characters "wu Qian" (value 
5 qian), diameter 38mm., (Sch.-, TFP 1965, Hartill 20.135).   
Brown patina, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $800 

    

 

Lot 2378

 2378* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, "Sure han ni jiha", Emperor 
Abahai (1627-1643), round cash with square hole in 
Manchurian script, value 10, four characters around 
obverse, two characters on the reverse indicating value 10 
and weight one liang, diameter 42mm, (28.3 grams), (Hartill 
22.8, cf.Stewart Lockhart 1286, TFP 2175).   Very fi ne and 
very scarce.   

 $600 

     

 2379* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Sheng 
Zu (1662-1722), 27 mm, cash for the Xuanhua garrison, 
Zhili, 1667-1670, obv. "Kang Xi tong bao," rev. Si left, Xi 
right (west), (Sch. -, TFP.-, Hartill 22.142).   Very fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $900 

   2380 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Ch'ien 
Lung (Gao Zong), (1736-1795), probably a later issue, obv. 
"Qian Long Tong Bao", rev. "Aksu" left, Aksu, Xinjiang 
mint, diameter 26mms, (cf.Hartill 23.370-37).   Very fi ne 
and very scarce.    

 $350 

    

 

 2381* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Xuan Zong 
(Dao Guang tong bao), (1821-1850), Tianxia Taiping, cast 
brass, "Tian Xia Tai Ping" (Heaven below great Peace - Peace 
on earth) on reverse as four characters, Probably a Board 
of Revenue manufacture, 45mm, (25.9 grams), (KM.C.-, 
cf.Hartill 26.3 [for reverse]).   Very fi ne and very rare.    

 $250 

 The register of large cash states that these coins were used for presentation 
in the Palace of Ancestral Worship, each wrapped in a piece of rectangular 
cloth. Each time an emperor ascended to his ancestors (died) they were 
replaced with newly minted coins. 
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   2382 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), Fujian Province, 46 mm, twenty cash 
coin, Fuzhou mint, large size with extra characters, (Hartill 
22.798, Sch. -, TFP 2519).   Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $200 

   2383 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), Aksu, Xinjiang mint, 38 mm, one 
hundred cash coin, medium size with extra characters on 
reverse value one hundred, (Hartill 22.1078, Sch. -, TFP 
2571).   Fine and rare.   

 $150 

   

  

 2384* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), Palace Coin, 70 mm, multiple cash coin, 
large size with reverse "Long wang bao dian" (Palaces of 
the Dragon king), (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP-).   Very fi ne and 
very rare.    

 $900 

     

 2385* 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty, Emperor Qixiang (Ch'i-hsiang), 
(1861), "Qixiang Tong Pao", rev. "dang shi" (value ten) 
and Board of Revenue mint, four characters on reverse, 
diameter 34mm., issued August 1861-November 1861, 34 
mm., (KM.C1-13 [$1000 VF], TFP 2588, cf.Sch. 1554A, 
Hartill 22.1123).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $350 

     

 2386* 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty, Emperor Qixiang (Ch'i-hsiang), 
(1861), ten cash in white copper, obv. "Qixiang Tong Pao", 
rev. "dang shi" (value ten) and Board of Revenue mint, 
four characters on reverse, diameter 34mm., issued August 
1861-November 1861, 34 mm., (KM.C1-13 [$1000 VF], 
TFP 2588, cf.Sch. 1554A, Hartill 22.1123).   Good very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $350 

     

 2387* 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty, Emperor Qixiang (Ch'i-hsiang), 
(1861), "Qixiang Tong Pao", rev. "dang shi" (value ten) and 
Board of Works mint, four characters on reverse, diameter 
34mm., issued August 1861-November 1861, 32 mm., 
(KM.C2-12 [$1000 VF], TFP 2587, cf.Sch. 1554A, Hartill 
22.1124).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $350 

   2388 
  China,   Qing Dynasty, Emperor De Zong (1875-1908), issues 
for Chinese Turkestan, Aksu and Kucha Mints, Xinjiang 
(Sinkiang) Province, ten cash (KM.5-15, Hartill 22.1464-
1486) including a number of varieties.   Good - fi ne.  (12)  

 $80 
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   2389* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De 
Zong (1875-1908), 25mms, ten cash coin, dated in cyclic era 
1907, Kucha Xinjiang mint, a local issue (Hartill 22.1490, 
Sch. -, TFP -).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

     

 2390* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel 
coinage, obv. "Tian Guo Tai Ping" (Heavenly Kingdom of 
Taiping), as obverse with four characters, rev. "Sheng bao" 
(sacred currency) two vertical characters, round ten cash 
with square hole, issued 1860-1862, diameter 34mm, (Hartill 
23.12, TFP 2674).   Very fi ne/fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

    

 

 2391* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, bamboo 1000 cash token, 
c.1868; another 200 cash token c.1895; issued by the fi rm 
of Guang Da Zhuang in Kiangsu, (See Spink-Taisai Sale 15, 
2-3 Sept., 1993, lot 715 illustrates similar examples it realised 
US$240 + 10%); another smaller example of uncertain 
status.   Extremely fi ne and rare.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 2392* 
  China,   Republic, Fukien Province, two cash, not dated 
(c.1912), obv. "Fu jiaan tong bao", rev. fl ags one with fi ve 
stripes, "Er wen" (two cash), (KM. Y.375, Hartill 24.6).   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 

   2393* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), silver boat 
shaped sycee ingot, similar to type Shandong Province pure 
silver ingot, fi ve taels or fi ve ounce type, (155 grams), with 
one large block of characters, (cf.Cribb 540-542 [Pl.52]) 
for similar size and characters; another similar (35.7 grams) 
silver ingot one tael or one ounce type, (cf.Cribb 311 [Pl.43]).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

    

 

 2394* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), Charm, 52 mm, large size with reverse 
of a dragon, (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP-).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $400 
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 2395* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De 
Zong (1875-1908), Charm, 46 mm, large size with broad 
rim, reverse of two dragons, (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP-).   Very 
fi ne and rare.    

 $400 

   2396 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), uncertain ruler, 
charm, 32 mm, obv. "Ji xiang ru yi" rev. "wan shou wu 
jiang", (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP-).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $120 

   2397 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty - Ch'ing Dynasty cash and 
charms, assorted mix several with descriptions, noted charms 
65 mm, (cf.Schjoth Pl.118, 8 for symbol) another large bell 
shape 88 x 74 mms, with reverse of "Huo-pu" (used by 
Wang Mang), another with Wu-Chu obverse 49mm; others 
cash including two and multiple cash cash issues (approx. 
20), one cash (approx. 40); Japan, (approx. 10). Mostly fi ne.   
(approx.  75 items),   

 $100 

   2398 
  China,   cash including a few multiple cash with issues from 
the Hsi Han Dynasty to the Q'ing Dynasty, a few copper 
machine issues, copies of spade and key coins, noted ghost 
ant money, cowrie etc, a diverse group spanning over 20 
centuries but strong in Northern Sung Dynasty, also includes 
a few Japanese copper mon.   Mostly very good - fi ne, many 
with original hoard patination.  (54)  

 $100 

   2399 
  China,   assorted charms (7) including large examples, copies 
of knife, key, spade and other issues (11) several as packaged 
items; Chinese cash almost all Q'ing Dynasty of 18th and 
19th century (39).   Mostly very good - fi ne, several better.  
(57)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2400 
  China,   Korea and Japan, assorted issues in a coin album 
(35) issues from Western Han Dynasty - modern times; other 
issues of Korea in presentation pack (13); also broken knife 
money and modern souvenir copies of Qing Dynasty in Sale 
pack and Szechuan, copper 200 cash 1913 (KM.Y45.1).   
Mostly as packaged items, fair - extremely fi ne.  (61)   

 $60 

     

 2401* 
  China,   Empire, general issue dollar nd (1908), central mint at 
Tientsin, TAI - CHING - TI - KUO type, (KM.Y14).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

   2402 
  China,   Empire, general issue dollar nd (1908), central mint 
at Tientsin, TAI - CHING - TI - KUO type, (KM.Y14).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 2403* 
  China,   Empire, Central mint, Tientsin, under Hsuen Tung 
(1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver dollar, obv. 
facing dragon, rev. inscription around and within inner circle, 
(KM.Y31, Kann 227).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $500 

     

 2404* 
  China,   Fengtien Province, under Empire, silver dollar, year 
25 (1899) (KM.Y.87.1).   Lightly toned, nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 
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 2405* 
  China,   Kiangnan Province, silver dollar 1904, HAH CH and 
without dots or rosettes on obverse, (KM.Y145a.12).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $300 

     

 2406* 
  China,   Kirin Province, under Empire, fi fty cents, undated. 
c.1898 (KM.Y.182.1).   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 2407* 
  China,   Kwangtung Province, silver dollar ND c.(1890 - 
1908) (KM.203).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

     

 2408* 
  China,   Yunnan Province, silver dollar not dated, (1908), 
(KM.Y254).   Nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $200 

 

   2409* 
  China,   Republic, dollar, ND (1912) (KM.Y.319).   Some scuff 
marks in obverse fi eld, toned, proof-like uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

     

 2410* 
  China,   Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, not dated 
(c.1912), obv. Li Yuan-Hung facing with military cap, and 
military uniform, rev. ONE DOLLAR, (KM. Y.320.1, Kann 
638).   Nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $3,000 

     

 2411* 
  China,   Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, not dated 
(1916), obv. Yuan Shih-kai facing with plumed cap, and 
military uniform, rev. dragon to left, commemorating 
inauguration of Hung Hsien regime, (KM.Y.332 Kann 663).   
Golden blue patina, extremely fi ne or better and rare.     

 $1,000 
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 2412* 
  China,   Republic, silver dollar, year 10, (1921), obv. President 
Hsu Shih-chang partly to left in civilian dress, rev. pavilion, 
(KM.Pn.63, Kann 676).   Good extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $4,000 

 The issue was minted at Tientsin in commemoration of General Hsu Shih-
Chang's succession to the Presidency of China. 

     

 2413* 
  China,   Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, dated year 
10, (1921), obv. President Hsu Shih-chang partly to left in 
civilian dress, rev. pavilion, (KM.676 & Kann 676).   Nearly 
FDC and rare.    

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 1769). 

     

 2414* 
  China,   Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, not dated but 
issued 1924, obv. President Tuan Chi-jui facing in civilian 
clothes, rev. open wreath with characters for Peace, (KM 
683, Kann 683).   Light surface rubbing on cheek otherwise, 
uncirculated and rare.    

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 1770). Commemorative issue of the 
seizure of the Government by the Republic. 

   2415 
  China,   Republic, silver dollar, Sun Yat Sen, Memento issue 
(1927), (KM.Y318a.1).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 2416* 
  China,   Republic, silver dollar, Sun Yat Sen, Memento issue 
(1927), (KM.Y318a.1).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

   2417 
  China,   Republic, silver dollar, Sun Yat Sen, Memento issue 
(1927), (KM.Y318a.1).   Uncirculated.    

 $70 

     

 2418* 
  China,   Republic, silver pattern dollar, made in England, Sun 
Yat Sen, year 18 (1929) (Kann 615, KM.Pn99).   Brilliant, 
about FDC.   

 $4,000 

 Made at the Royal Mint at the request of the Chinese Legation in London. 
See detailed statement in Kann p.197.   

   2419 
  China,   Republic, silver dollar, Sun Yat Sen, year 23 (1934) 
(KM.Y345).   Brilliant, uncirculated.    

 $70 

   2420 
  China,   Republic, silver dollars (2) of Yuan Shi kai, portrait 
to left, year 8 (1919) and Memento issue (1927) (KM.329.6, 
318a.2); British Trade Dollar, 1907 with many chopmarks 
(KM.T5); Thailand, boat money, 79mm in bronze; assorted 
other machine made coins from China (23); Hong Kong 
fi ve cents 1894; Japan (3); Korea (2).   Mostly very fi ne, a 
few better.  (33)  

 $100 

   2421 
  China,   a group of machine made issues mostly in copper (27) 
as ten cash or cents of the Empire, several as Republic; lot 
also includes silver (6) mostly Kwang-Tung province, others 
(4) one a copy.   Mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (37)   

 $50 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2422 
  China,   Republic and Provincial coinage, eight silver issues, 
and including cast brass and copper issues (22); Japan, two 
sen, 1877 (KM.18.2), twenty sen, 1908 (KM.30).   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (51)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  
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   2423 
  Chinese replicas,   an assortment of crown-sized silver coins 
and fantasy tokens with many different types.   Good-fi ne.  
(30)   

 $90 

   2424 
  Colonnial collection,   includes Malacca, keping, AH1247 
(KM.8.1), two keping, AH1247 (KM.14); Island of Sumatra, 
keping, 1804/AH1219 (KM.263); Zanzibar, pysa, AH1299 
(KM.1); Sarawak, cent, 1863 (KM.3); Straits Settlements, 
fi fty cents, 1921 (KM.35.1); British North Borneo, cent, 
1896H (KM.2); Ceylon, twenty fi ve cents, 1922 (KM.105a), 
fi fty cents, 1942 (KM.114); India, Kutch, fi ve kori, 1942 
(KM.Y.82); British India, rupee, 1903, 1914, 1917 (KM.508, 
524) and an assortment of other coins from the above 
countries as well as Hong Kong, East Africa, Malaya and 
a quantity of Dutch coins mainly Netherlands East Indies 
silver issues. Fine - extremely fi ne.   (93).   

 $150 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2425 
  Commonwealth Games,   Edinburgh, 1986, collection of 
twelve proof sterling silver crown-sized coins from some 
of the representing countries, all the coins are encapsulated 
and housed in a presentation velveteen, padded case.   
Approximately 300gms of pure silver, FDC.  (12)    

 $150 

   2426 
  Cook Islands,   proof set, 1975 (KM.PS8); Fiji, proof set, 
1980 (KM.PS6); Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1975 (KM.
PS1); Western Samoa, silver proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2).   
All packaging is stained, lid lining of Western Samoa set is 
stained, all coins FDC.  (4)   

 $90 

   2427 
  Cook Islands,   proof set, 1975 (KM.PS8), mint set, 1975 
(KM.MS8), proof one dollar, 1997 (KM.308.1), proof 
ten dollars, 1994 (KM.358), philatelic fi rst day cover with 
proof twenty-fi ve dollars, 1977; New Zealand/Cook Islands, 
proof dollar, 1970 (KM.43); Niue, mint fi ve dollars, 1987 
(2), 1988 (KM.1, 5, 12), Papua New Guinea, proof set, 
1975 (3, one without case), 1976 (KM.PS1, 2), mint set, 
1975 (KM.MS1), proof ten kina, 1975 (5), 1976 (KM.8), 
mint fi rst coinage set of one toea - one kina, 1975, another 
but one toea - ten kina, philatelic fi rst day cover for Silver 
Jubilee, 1977 includes proof ten kina, in folder, another but 
for fi rst coinage and stamps, one toe - ten kina, 1975 (2) in 
presentation albums (one severely affected by foxing but 
coins unaffected); Solomon Islands, 1977 fi rst day of issue 
philatelic numismatic covers includes six-coin set, proof 
fi ve dollars and uncirculated two, fi ve and ten dollar notes; 
Tokelau, proof dollar, 1982 (KM.5a); Western Samoa, proof 
set, 1974 (KM.PS2), proof ten tala, 1979 (4), 1987 (KM.33a, 
66), proof one tala, 1969, 1970, 1974 (5), 1976 (2) (KM.8, 
19a, 20a), mint one tala, 1980 (KM.40); Hutt River Province, 
proof thirty dollars, 1976 (Bruce X#5), fi ve cents - one dollar, 
1977 (Bruce X#1-4, 7).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (45)  

 $500 

     

 2428* 
  Costa Rica,   fi fty centavos, ND (1889) counterstamp on 
Colombia (Medellin) cinco decimos, 1879C.B. (KM.135.2, 
not listed on this host coin).   Host coin fi ne, countermark 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

 2429* 
  Crete,   Prince George, fi ve drachma 1901 (KM.9).   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $300 

   2430 
  Cuba,   two reales ND (1841) countermark lattice (KM.1.2) 
on host coin, two reales 1776PJ Madrid mint; Puerto Rico, 
fi ve centavos, 1896PGV (KM.20); St. Lucia, two escalins, 
c.1812, a cut one-eighth segment (should be one-sixth) of a 
Spanish dollar, obverse counterstamped with SL monogram 
within serrated rectangular indent, a copy but possibly 
contemporary.   First coin and countermark both very good, 
second coin is very fi ne and last coin and counterstamp are 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2431 
  Cyprus,   George V, forty fi ve piastres, 1928 (KM.19).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $90 

   2432 
  Danish West Indies,   twelve skillings, 1767 (KM.12), fi ve 
cents, 1859 (KM.65), three cents, 1859 (KM.64), one 
cent, 1883 (KM.68); Denmark, sixteen skilling, 1857 
(KM.765), twelve skilling, 1718 (KM.504), four skilling, 
1727 (KM.526), sixteen rigsbankskilling, 1842 (KM.733), 
one rigsbankskilling, 1813 (KM.680), one skilling 
rigsmont, 1860, 1867 (KM.763, 774), twenty fi ve ore, 1874 
(KM.796.1); two ore, 1874, 1881 (KM.793.1), one ore, 
1875, 1886 (KM.792.1).   Good - good very fi ne.  (16)  

 $150 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  
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   2433 
  Danish West Indies,   two skilling, 1837 fl at top 3 (KM.13); 
Denmark, one rigsbankskilling, 1818 (KM.688), two 
rigsbankskilling, 1818 (KM.689), four rigsbankskilling, 
1842 (KM.721.1), ten ore, 1874 (KM.795.1), one krone, 
1948 (KM.837.1); Duchy of Gluckstadt, two skilling 
danske, 1694 (KM.78); Iceland, two kronur, 1929 (KM.4.1); 
Norway, one krone, 1877 (KM.357) (2); Sweden, quarter 
skilling, 1825 (KM.595) holed, half skilling, 1802, 1828 
(KM.549, 596), one ore, 1858 L.A., 1891 (KM.687, 750), 
two ore, 1743 (KM.437), fi ve ore, 1861 (KM.707).   The last 
coin almost full mint red, very good - uncirculated.  (17)  

 $150 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection 

   2434 
  Denmark,   skilling rigsmont, 1856 (KM.763), two ore, 1874, 
1875 (KM.793.1, 794.1), fi ve ore, 1908, 1945 (KM.806, 
834a), twenty fi ve ore, 1874 (KM.796.1), other minor coins 
(10); Norway, eight skilling, 1796 copper (cf. KM.224), 
ore, 1876 (KM.352), skilling 1816 (KM.284), krone, 1925 
(KM.385); Sweden, one skilling, 1838 (KM.642) edge nick, 
fi ve ore, 1891 (KM.757), other minor coins (17).   Good 
- good very fi ne.  (39)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2435 
  Denmark,   one ore - fi ve kroner, 1874 - 1967, some of the 
better coins include, one ore, 1887 (KM.792.1); two ore, 
1875, 1912, 1920 (KM.793.1, 805, 813.2); fi ve ore, 1874 
(KM.794.1); ten ore, 1882 (KM.795.1) very scarce; twenty 
ore, 1930, 1944 (KM.823.2, 823.2a); half kroner, 1925 
(KM.831.1); one kroner, 1915 (KM.819); two kroner, 1937 
(KM.830).   Fine - uncirculated.  (36)  

 $120 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2436 
  Egypt,   Fuad I (1922-1936), silver twenty piastres, 1923, 
(KM.338).   Mottled tone, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

   2437 
  Egypt,   Farouk, twenty piastres, AH1356 (1937) (KM.368).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

   2438 
  Egypt,   ten milliemes, 1917H, twenty-fi ve piastres, 1964 
(KM.316, 406); German Occupation - Kiau Chau, fi ve cents, 
1909 (KM.Y.1); German States - Prussia, one twenty-fourth 
thaler, 1783A (KM.296); Ionian Islands, one lepton, 1851 
(KM.34); Poland, six groszy, 1794 (KM.215); Sarawak, 
half cent, 1933H (KM.20), Great Britain, coin set, 1966.   
The last item has a spot of verdigris on reverse of the 
halfcrown, the fourth and sixth items are fi ne, the rest very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)   

 $120 

   2439 
  European selection,   Austria, half kreuzer, 1851KB 
(KM.2181) mint red, fl orin, 1883 (KM.2222) edge nick 
at 2 o'clock; Belgium, fi ve francs, 1874 (KM.24); France, 
five centimes, 1855A(a) (KM.777.1) partial mint red, 
franc, 1867BB (KM.806.2), fi ve francs, 1838W, 1867BB, 
1873A, 1874A, 1878K (few tiny edge nicks) (KM.749.13, 
799.2, 820.1, 820.2); German States, Bavaria, gulden, 1840 
(KM.414) hairline brushmarks and small edge nick at 9 
o'clock, Hannover, pfennig, 1853B (KM.221) partial mint 
red; Hungary, korona, 1893KB (KM.484); Italian States, 
Kingdom of Napoleon, fi ve lire, 1812M (KM.10.4).   About 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $300 

   2440 
  European minors,   includes German States, Dalmatia, 
Papal States, noted Saxony, two groschen, 1741 (KM.906), 
Mecklenburg-Schwerin, one forty-eighth thaler, 1861A 
(KM.311), Papal States, quattrino, 1816 (KM.1276.3).   
Good-very fi ne.  (20)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2441 
  Falkland Islands,   mint fi fty pence, 1982 Liberation (KM.18); 
France, piedfort one centime, 1974, issued in 1977 certifi cate 
no. 523; Great Britain, twenty fi ve new pence, 1980 Queen 
Mother's Birthday (7) (KM.921), mint set, 1982 (2) (KM.
MS103), proof set, 1980 (2), 1982 (4), 1983 (KM.PS36, 41, 
43), medal for Princess Diana's 21st / Birth of Prince William; 
Guernsey, twenty fi ve pence, 1980 Queen Mother's Birthday 
(8) (KM.35); St Helena, silver piedfort proof one pound, 
1984 (3) (KM.P1) only 500 issued; U.S.A., half dollar, 1943 
(KM.142). In cases or packets of issue, one GB 1982 mint 
set packet is damaged on edges, the U.S.   half dollar is fi ne, 
the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (31)  

 $150 

   2442 
  FAO coin collection,   presented by the Food and Agricultural 
Organisation of the United Nations being the first 
international issue in monetary history and featuring fi fty 
two coins from participating countries, some in silver.   In a 
FAO coin album with accompanying information sheets on 
the various issues, uncirculated.  (52)  

 $100 

   2443 
  Fiji,   penny, 1936 (5), 1959, 1963 (21), 1966 (KM.6, 21), 
sixpence, 1942S, 1943S (2), 1953, 1958 (KM.11a, 19), two 
shillings, 1934, 1938, 1942S, 1943S (2) (KM.5, 10, 13, 13a); 
New Guinea, penny, 1936 (4), 1944 (KM.6.7), sixpence, 
1935 (KM.4), shilling, 1935 (KM.5); other minor coins 
all post 1950 and all uncirculated from British Caribbean 
Territories, Bulgaria, Fiji, Indonesia, Jamaica, Katanga, 
Malawi, Netherlands, New Zealand, Sri Lanka, U.S.A., 
Zambia.   Mostly uncirculated.  (96)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2444 
  Fiji,   halfpenny-fl orin, 1934-1967, complete set except for 
1967 sixpence and 1965 fl orin; Great Britain pennies (41), all 
housed in a coin album.   Good - nearly uncirculated.  (125)   

 $100 
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   2445 
  France,   monnaies d'argent (1245-1270) Louis IX (Duplessy 
190), liard (1693-1707) Louis XIIII (Duplessy 1589), one 
centime, l'an 7 (1798-99) (KM.646), twenty cents, 1859A 
(KM.778.1), fi fty cents, 1864K, 1866A, 1871A (2), 1872K 
(KM.814.3, 814.1, 834.1, 834.2), one franc, 1822A, 1868A 
(KM.709.1, 806.1), one-eighth ecu, 1706A (KM.349.1), 
one-sixth ecu, 1720A (KM.454.1), one-fi fth ecu, 1789A 
(KM.569.1).   The tenth coin in poor condition, the twelfth 
and fourteenth have deep obverse and reverse cuts, the rest 
very good - very fi ne.  (14)  

 $120 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

 2446* 
  France,   Louis XII, (1498-1514), silver blanc for Provence, 
second type, obv. arms of France crowned, fl anked by 
two crowns, around LVDOVICVS FRANCORVM.., rev. 
fl oriated cross, in two angles lis and other two angles a 
crown,(Ciani 928, Duplessy 664, Roberts 3112).   Round, 
very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

   2447 
  France,   collection of 17th - 19th century silver and bronze 
coins, many thread mounted on cards with an attached copper 
foil rubbing of the reverse and descriptive details recorded on 
the cards; some items included in the collection are, double 
tournois, 1610A (KM.16), liard, 1657B, 1773W, 1786W 
(KM.192.2, 543.11, 585.14), sol, 1774W, 1778W, 1790B 
(KM.545.12, 578.16, 578.3), half ecu, 1726V (KM.484.20), 
First Republic Ecu Coinage, sol, L'an 11, 1793A (KM.619.1), 
twelve deniers, 1792AA (KM.600.2), fi fteen sols, 1792MA 
(KM.604.9), First Republic Decimal Coinage, decime, L'an 
8W (KM.645.1), First Empire, franc, An 13A (KM.656.1), 
Strasbourg Provisional Coinage, decime, 1815 (KM.701), 
Second Kingdom, quarter franc, 1832A (KM.740.1), half 
franc, 1824A, 1842BB (KM.708.1, 741.3), franc, 1817H 
(KM.709.4).   Poor - very fi ne.  (54)  

 $200 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

     

 2448* 
  France,   Louis XIII, (1610-1643), silver quarter ecu piedfort, 
of quadruple weight, (27.41 grams), obv. Louis XIII bust to 
right, rev, crowned arms of France, 1643 mm.A Paris mint, 
edge inscription, (Dup.-, KM.P43, Ciani 1680).   Extremely 
fi ne and very rare.     

 $8,000 

    

 

 2449* 
  France,   Louis XVI (1774-1793), silver ecu, 1790 I, Limoges 
mint, (KM.564.7).   Lightly toned with usual planchet 
adjustment marks, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $500 

   2450 
  France,   half ecu 1730L (KM.484.11); Luxembourg, 
two hundred and fi fty francs ND (1963) (3) (KM.53.1); 
Netherlands, two-and-half gulden 1932 (KM.165); 
Switzerland, fi ve francs 1950B (KM.40).   First coin good/fi ne, 
the rest very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

   2451 
  France,   sol, 1784A (KM.578.1) slightly double struck, 
one centime, 1851A (KM.754), quarter franc, 1844W 
(KM.740.13), half franc, 1808A, 1823A (KM.680.1, 708.1); 
jetons, shield type, c.1415-1500 (cf. Mitchener 665), another 
of Hans Krauwinckel II (cf. Mitchener 1553).   First coin 
extremely fi ne, the rest very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

 

   2452* 
  France,   Napoleon as First Consul, one franc, ANXIA 
(KM.649.14).   Proof-like mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2453 
  France,   Louis XVIII to Napoleon III, silver fi ve francs, 
1822W, 1824W, 1828A, 1830MA, 1831W, 1832A, 1833M, 
1842B, 1844BB, 1847A and 1868BB, all in 2 x 2 holders 
described with VG no's (KM.711.3, 728.1, 10; 736.3; 749.1, 
.2, .3, .10, 799.1).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $200 
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   2454 
  France,   Louis Philippe, silver five francs, 1834A Paris 
mint (KM.749.1; D.91); Napoleon III, fi ve francs, 1870A 
(KM.799.1).   Fine; very fi ne with reverse corrosion.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 2455* 
  France,   Second Republic, silver fi ve francs, Paris mint 1849A 
(KM.761.1).   Lovely cabinet toning, good extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

   2456 
  France,   an accumulation of copper, silver, aluminium and 
bronze coins, one centime - fi fty francs, 1854-1979 but most 
pre 1940, including one franc, 1871K, 1895A (KM.822.2), 
two francs, 1871A (KM.817.1), ten centimes, 1870A 
(KM.815.1) with a trace of mint red; fi ve centimes, 1876A 
(KM.821.1) with traces of mint red; trade tokens, Chambre 
De Commerce D'Oran (Algeria), fi ve cents, 1921, Chambre 
De Commerce De Nice (Mountains and Sea), ten cents, 1922.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (67)  

 $120 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

 2457* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fi ve francs 1869 BB, Strasbourg mint 
(KM.803.2).   Extremely fi ne or better, lightly toned with 
some original mint bloom.   

 $500 

   2458 
  France,   Second Republic, silver twenty centimes, 1851A Paris 
mint (KM.758.1); Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm IV, 
silver 1/6 thaler 1846A (KM.436.2); Italy, Sardinia, Vittorio 
Emanuele II, silver lira, 1853B (KM.C.122.2).   Nearly 
uncirculated; fi ne; very fi ne, the last two toned.  (3)   

 $80 

   2459 
  France,   Republic, one franc, 1935 (KM.885), two francs, 
1935 (KM.886); Hejaz & Nejd, half ghirsh, AH1344 
(1925) (KM.5). The fi rst two items scarce, fi ne - good very 
fi ne.   (3)   

 $120 

   2460 
  France,   Republic, silver fi fty francs 1974 (2), 1975 (2), 
1977 (4), 1978 and silver ten francs 1972 (KM941.1; 932).   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $150 

   2461 
  France,   Republic, ten francs, 1968 (KM.932); Great Britain, 
double florin, 1887 Roman I (KM.763), crown, 1890 
(KM.765); New Guinea, penny, 1944, threepence, 1935, 
1944, shilling, 1938 (KM.7,3 10, 8); U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 
1921D (KM.110); jeton, 9ct gold (1.7gms) (19mm) obverse, 
Archangel Michael slaying dragon, 'Soli Deo Gloria'around, 
reverse, galleon, 'Anna: D.G:M:BR. FET.H:REG.' around, 
hallmark below galleon.   The second coin has scratches in 
the fi elds, the third coin has blackening and some pitting on 
Queen's face, otherwise very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $100 

   2462 
  French Colonies,   fi ve centimes, 1843A (KM.12), ten centimes, 
1843A (KM.13); French Guiana, two sous, 1789A (KM.1); 
other minor coins from the colonies of French Indo China, 
French Oceania, French Somaliland, Haiti, New Caledonia 
and St Pierre & Miquelon.   The fi rst two coins good very 
fi ne, the rest very good - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2463 
  French Guiana,   Colony of Cayenne, two sous, 1782A 
(KM.1); French Cochin China, ten centimes, 1879 (KM.4); 
French Indo China, ten centimes, 1903, 1937 (KM.9, 16.2); 
Ethiopia, quarter birr, 1889 (KM.14); British India, quarter 
anna, 1835 (KM.446.2); Cambodia, ten centimes, 1860 
(KM.43.1); Indian States (Travencore), copper cash, ND 
(1885-95) (KM.34.1); Haiti, two centimes - fi fty centimes, 
1863-1953 (8); Thailand, various minors (14) including 
quarter baht, ND (1876-1900) (KM.33) and one-eighth 
baht, 1860 (KM.8).   Good - very fi ne.  (30)  

 $120 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

 

   2464* 
  French Indo China,   cent 1885A (KM.3).   Nice rainbow 
toning, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley collection.  

   2465 
  French Indo China,   silver piastre, 1908A (KM.5a.1); one 
piastre 1931, (KM.19).   First coin a copy, very fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 2466* 
  French Indo China,   silver piastre, 1922H, Heatons mint, 
Birmingham, (KM.5a.  3).  Lightly toned, uncirculated.  

 $200 

   2467 
  German East Africa,   one heller, 1908J (KM.7), fi ve heller, 
1913J (KM.13), quarter rupie, 1904A, 1906J, 1910J (KM.8), 
rupie, 1907J (KM.10); Kiau Chau, ten cents, 1909 (KM.Y.2).   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $140 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2468 
  Germany,   Brandenburg (Prussia), Albrecht of Brandenburg 
(1528-1569), silver groschen 1534, (Saurma 5069 as cf.Pl.
LXXXVIII, 2686]); Prussia, three pfennig 1864A, (KM.482); 
Empire, one mark 1900J, 1911A; fi fty pfennig 1876A, 
1876J; twenty fi ve pfennig 1909G; twenty pfennig 1888G; 
one pfennig 1886E, 1912D.   Several scarce, fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (10)    

 $120 

   2469 
  Germany,   Bradenburg (Prussia), Albrecht of Brandenburg, 
groschen, 1545 (Saurma 5079), four groschen, 1797A, 
1817A (KM.362, 394), half silber groschen, 1870B 
(KM.484), one silber groschen, 1824A, 1856A, 1865A 
(KM.409, 462, 485), two and half silber groschen, 1842A, 
1843A (2), 1854A (KM.444, 463), one sixth thaler, 1813A, 
1822A, 1826A, 1842D, 1862 (KM.385, 411, 436.1, 487).   
Good - very fi ne.  (16)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

 2470* 
  Germany,   Brunswick-Luneburg-Celle, multiple mining thaler, 
four thalers 1662 (KM.223.3. Dav.172) countermarked 
crowned monogram CL on horse.   Good very fine and 
rare.    

 $10,000 

   2471 
  Germany,   Brunswick-Luneburg-Celle, pfennig, 1701 
(KM.361), one and half pfennig, 1703 (KM.362); Brunswick-
Wolfenbuttel, pfennig, 1763IAP, 1791MC (edge cuts) 
(KM.901.3, 995), two pfennig, 1826CVC, 1852B (KM.1108, 
1143), one-twenty-fourth thaler, 1764IDB (KM.969), one-
twelfth thaler, 1822CVC (KM.1092); Hamburg, dreiling, 
1855 (KM.275) (2), sechsling, 1855 (KM.276), schilling, 
1738IHL (2, one creased), 1763OHK, 1855A (KM.160, 
277), two schillings, 1727IHL (KM.161) (2), four schilling, 
1725IHL (KM.162.1).   Good - extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 
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   2472* 
  Germany,   Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Friedrich Ulrich (1613-
1634), silver thaler 1630, rev. wildman, (KM.52.5, D.6307).   
Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $200 

   2473 
  German States,   a wide assortment including, Aachen, twelve 
heller, 1794 (KM.51); Cologne, quarter stuber, 1760, 1764 
(KM.135.1, 161); Lowenstein-Wertheim-Rochefort, kreuzer, 
1767 (KM.58); Mecklenburg-Schwerin, one pfennig, 1872B 
(KM.315), two pfennig, 1872B (KM.316), three pfennig, 
1863A (KM.310); Nassau, kreuzer, 1855, 1861 (KM.53, 
55), three kreuzer, 1833 (KM.C41); Rostock, pfennig, 1793 
(KM.128), three pfennig, 1761IHB (KM.122); Schleswig-
Holstein, provisional government, dreiling, 1850TA (KM.
C23); Wismar, three pfennig, 1799FL (KM.C.1a); other state 
coins (9).   Good - very fi ne.  (23)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection 

   2474 
  Germany,   Baden, kreuzer, 1845, 1856, 1870 (KM.203, 
232, 242), three kreuzer, 1848 (KM.211), six kreuzer, 1816 
(KM.168); Bavaria, six kreuzer, 1812 (KM.346), half gulden, 
1844 (KM.417); Bremen, groten, 1840 (KM.230); Frankfurt, 
three kreuzer, 1838 (KM.313); Hanover, half groschen, 
1858 (KM.235), pfennig, 1837 (KM.166.1); Julich-Berg, 
half stuber, 1785PR (KM.206); Lowenstein-Wertheim, 
pfennig, 1802 (KM.28); Schaumburg-Lippe, four pfennig, 
1858 (KM.C.40); Westphalia, one-sixth thaler, 1809B (KM.
C.11), French Standard, two centimes, 1809 (KM.C.22) (2); 
Wurttemberg, half kreuzer, 1842 (KM.585), kreuzer, 1838 
(KM.548), six kreuzer, 1845 (KM.592); Wurzburg, twenty 
kreuzer, 1764 (KM.371).   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (21)  

 $120 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2475 
  Germany,   Bavaria thaler, 1764 (KM.234.1); Italian States, 
Venice, tallero, 1794 (KM.C.137).   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2476 
  Germany,   Bavaria, fi ve mark, 1875D (KM.502); Prussia, three 
pfennig, 1863A (KM.482), two mark, 1905A (KM.522); 
Weimar Republic, fi ve reichsmark, 1929A (KM.61); Federal 
Republic, fi ve mark, 1965G (KM.112.1).   The fi rst coin is 
severly tooled in the obverse and reverse fi elds, otherwise all 
coins very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

 

   2477* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Friedrich II (1740-1786), silver thaler 
1786B, (KM.332.2, D.2590B).   Toned, good very fine, 
scarce.    

 $200 

   2478 
  Germany,   Prussia, groschen, 1868C (KM.485), two mark, 
1907A (KM.522), Weimar Republic, three mark, 1924A 
(KM.43), Federal Republic, two mark, 1957J, 1958G 
(KM.116), five mark, 1971G (KM.112.1); Bulgaria, 
fi fty stotinki, 1913 (KM.30); other minors from Estonia, 
Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Switzerland.   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (16)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2479 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, fi ve mark 1903A, (KM.523).   
Very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 2480* 
  Germany,   Saxony, Friedrich August III, (1904-1918), silver 
fi ve marks, 1914 E, obv. head to right, rev. crowned eagle, 
(KM.1266).   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
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 2481* 
  Germany,   Wurttemberg, two gulden, 1854 (KM.595).   A 
few minor, almost unnoticeable nicks, superb blue and gold 
toning, uncirculated.    

 $300 

   2482 
  Germany,   Empire, one pfennig, 1876E, 1904A (KM.1, 
10), fi ve pfennig, 1914A (KM.11), twenty pfennig, 1874B, 
1876D, 1892D (KM.5, 13), fi fty pfennig, 1876B, 1877C, 
1877D (KM.6,8), half mark, 1913A (KM.17), mark, 1874A, 
1874H, 1875E, 1881A, 1900F, 1905A, 1908A (KM.7, 14), 
other Empire coins (18); military coinage WWI, two kopecks, 
1916A (KM.22); Weimar Republic (11), Third Reich (12), 
Federal Republic (13); German States (5); emergency town 
money, Duren (4), Gunzburg (1), Saxony (1); East Germany 
(7); Danzig, fi ve pfennig, 1932.   Several coins in much better 
than average condition, fi ne-uncirculated.  (91)  

 $300 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2483 
  Germany,   Weimar Republic, three mark, 1922A (KM.29a), 
Third Anniversary of Weimar Constitution.   Uncirculated 
with full mint bloom.  (197)  

 $500 

     

 2484* 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, fi ve mark, 1952D (KM.113) 
Centenary of Nurnberg Museum.   Slight edge bruise, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

    


